
 

BY LOCATION

Youthful Offender Facility

 

 

 

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

**NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

42 37

280

Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300 293

280

280 279

280

300

273

1.37%

1.09%

1.08%

354

279

280

355

280

280

Washington County Correctional Facility

280 1.08%
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Chickasaw County Correctional Facility 300

Yazoo County Correctional Facility

277

279

279

369

37,561

63,321

11.02%

48.30%

59.32%

100.00%

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

1.16%

1.16%

6.01%

1.21%

12.51%

1.89%

6.41%

NO. OF

13

25,760

22,008

OFFENDERS

3,222

486

31

0.05%

0.09%

0.12%

.05%

5.02%

3.49%

1.58%

.32%

.00%

13

22

311

31

25,760

1,549

82

0

4,387

1,294

900

996

1,197

0

0

0

486

13

3,222

0

0

1,651

0

22,008

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

25,826

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

1,000

1,500

22Community Trusties

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

1,000

Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Marshall County Correctional Facility

Medical Release

George County Correctional Facility

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

East MS Correctional Facility

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES

Stone County Correctional Facility

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

Private Prisons

Winston County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Marion County Correctional Facility

Court Order

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Intensive Supervision Program 

Earned Release Supervision Program 

Holmes County Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

Delta Correctional Facility

Pending File Review

Leake County Correctional Facility

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

13.03%

County Jails - Approved*

NO. OF

1,521

3,557

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

3,357

OFFENDERS

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

0

3,187

Community Work Centers

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

County Jails - Unapproved**

3,282

2,017

4,648

3,220

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

INMATE STATISTICS

CAPACITY

Regional Correctional Facilities

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES

Bolivar County Correctional Facility

Carroll County Correctional Facility

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Other Custody

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

34.76%

5.09%

135

1,3441,848

369

280

280

.77%

.05%

.02%

40.68%

6,976

30,585

1.43%

1.08%

1.14%

15,394

274

1.08%

1.08%

1.06%

12,801

0.52%

12.50%

12.37%

5.90%

5.22%

49.69%

0.14%

1.09%

1.08%

17.14%

4.65%

 

17.03%

3.87%

100.00%

4,438

1,500

300

0

0

0

0

25,826

5,972

972 0 0.00%

296 1.15%

4,414

278

298

300
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RACE MALE

Black 15,766

White 7,423

Hispanic 221

Native American 38

Asian 43

Data Unavailable 6

TOTAL 23,497

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

MSP 2,277 1,059 0 13 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 3,357

CMCF 1,397 444 818 520 19 5 10 3 4 0 0 0 3,220

SMCI 2,068 0 1,060 0 44 0 6 0 9 0 0 0 3,187

County Jails (approved) 935 37 487 52 6 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 1,521

County Jails (unapproved) 84 4 39 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 135

27 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37

Private Prisons 3,310 0 1,036 0 31 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 4,387

Regional Correctional Facilities 2,770 140 1,295 151 43 3 3 1 7 1 0 0 4,414

Community Work Centers 703 67 422 146 0 1 1 0 4 0 0 0 1,344

Community Trusties 9 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

33 7 31 9 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 82

164 17 109 17 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 311

13,777 716 6,370 899 163 9 33 5 32 3 1 0 22,008

Intensive Supervison Program 673 159 472 230 5 2 1 0 3 0 2 2 1,549

Earned Release Supervision 1,048 79 407 108 2 1 3 0 3 0 0 0 1,651

Medical Release 15 1 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

228 9 159 29 48 5 1 1 3 0 3 0 486

18 0 8 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31

7 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

TOTAL 15,766 965 7,424 1,271 221 17 38 6 41 3 6 2 25,760

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS 61.20% 3.75% 28.82% 4.93% .86% .07% .15% .02% .16% .01% .02% .01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

DRUG

LOCATION OFFENSES

763

908

631

733

1

39

518

956

797

10

40

113

5,509

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 25.03%

698

509

12

204

6

0

TOTAL 6,938

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 26.93%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS NO. OF OFFENDERS NO. OF OFFENDERS

WITH NO SEX OFFENSE WITH SEX OFFENSE

Death Row 44 6

233 46

Habitual 1,710 133

1,560 239

2,096 12

Disclaimer:  These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking.  Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Youthful Offender Facility

Youthful Offender Facility 7 2 22

27.05%

6,969

175

15121

27.32%

0

1

194

5.28%

0

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)

Life

Habitual Lifers

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

5.35%

542

10

7

15

29.43%

1,521

135

3,187

3,357

3,220

38

5 37

OFFENSES

482

0 13

554

25,760

SEX 

Data Unavailable

TOTAL

320

3

8

6

1

8

12.97%

25,760

100.00%

.92%

8

8,695

238

44

44

16,731

% OF

42.64%

1,3797,580

82

486

31

47

3

42

368

3

7

13

0

25

11.23%

311

22,008

1,651

2,894

0

22

2,854

1,549

72

6,470

29.40% 100.00%

4,387

4,4141,230

4 1,344

620

809

0

2,047

VIOLENT

.09%

Asian

0

1,187

1,049

81

12

788

332

6

1

OFFENSES

AGGRAVATED 

ASSUALT 

100.00%

2

2,263

Hispanic Native American

OFFENSES

67.10%

100.00%

64.95%

.17%

.03%

.18%

.27%

.04%

.17%

33.75%

965

White

56.21%

.75%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

TOTAL FEMALE

POPULATION

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

297

1,087

157

777

OFFENSES

71

768

5

176

31

.03%

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

MSP

CMCF

905

PROPERTY

SMCI

1,059

638

145

County Jails (unapproved)

County Jails (approved)

Other Custody

.16%

31.59%

.94%

Pending File Review

Court Order

3

35

791

Community Trusties

4

18

Medical Release 7

Earned Release Supervision

At Large

% OF

Private Prisons

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

Court Order

Community Work Centers

Intensive Supervison Program

Pending File Review

100.00%

Black

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large

Regional Correctional Facilities

Other Custody

1,162

1

572

12

0

6,013

1

17

% OF

TOTAL

OFFENDERSFEMALE 

1,272
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS  

PAROLE TOTAL

 

 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 14,221

White 9,026

Hispanic 162

Native American 27

Asian 73

Data Unavailable 94

TOTAL 23,603  

BY OFFENSE

 

 

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 3,581

White 2,116

Hispanic 23

Native American 5

Asian 14

Data Unavailable 4

TOTAL 5,743

BY OFFENSE

29 .42%

OFFENDERS  

3.36%

100.00%

% of TOTAL 

30,585

OFFENDERS

Aggravated Assualt 1,278 4.18%

100.00%

1

Violent

Sex 3.98%

7.35%

6,976

TOTAL

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

Violent

Sex

Aggravated Assault

6,976

TOTAL

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

4,504

1,806

.89%

100.00%30,585

1,233

30,585

1,218

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

OFFENDERS

11,320

14,520

2,249

3,222

1,651

6,520

22

477

456

1,072

1,371

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

8,743

10.12%

21.44%

% of TOTAL 

47.47%

37.01%

NO. OF

% OF TOTAL

7.90%

100.00%

100.00%

41.10%

.09%

.49%

.11%

.64%

.00%

1.12%

% OF TOTAL

OFFENDERS

57.42%

40.07%

2.63%

74.99%

15.99%

34 .49%

.05%

17.11%

129

OFFENDERS

.42%

.30%

1.17%

4.05%

47.87%

12,571

33

17,563

196

.29%

.50%

93

100.00%

8.19%

25.89%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

.95%

POPULATION

.07%

.22%

41.07%

61

1

.09%

.08%

2,865

4,051 58.07%

749

.07%5

66

571

.08%

64.56%

100.00%

.40%

36.84%

62.35%

11

60.75%

38.12%

.09%

100.00%

FEMALE OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

.24%

470

.08%

15

% OF

TOTAL MALE

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

38.24%

.69%

50.77%

34

3,545

.11%

.31%

6,982

.40%

100.00%

20

6

35

% OF

FEMALE

NO. OF

% OF

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

TOTAL FEMALE

OFFENDERSPOPULATION

60.25%

40,783

0

6,976

4,129

3,342

16,342

Probation - Nonadjudicated

Probation - Compact

Probation

Probation - Post Release

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision

Medical Release

Parole

Parole - Compact

Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court


